To be 
in compliance with the said decrease of registered capital, the Company is also required to amend Clause 4 
of its Memorandum of Association by cancelling the existing clause and replacing it with the following: 

Aticle 4. Registered Capital Baht 750,978,655  (Seven Hundred Fifty Million Nine Hundred Seventy-
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Five Baht) 

Divided into 750,978,655 Shares (Seven Hundred Fifty Million Nine Hundred Seventy-
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Five Shares) 

Par value per share Baht 1.00 each (One Baht) 
Divided into  
- Ordinary shares 

- Preference shares 

750,978,655 Shares 

- None  - 

(Seven Hundred Fifty Million Nine Hundred Seventy-
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Five Shares) 
None - 

By authorizing the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee, the Chief Executive Officer, the Authorized 
Directors, or any person authorized by the aforesaid persons to be empowered to undertake any actions in 
connection with the registration of the capital decrease and/or the amendment of the Company’s

[...]

Baht 187,744,664, and to amend Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to be in line with 
the increase of the registered capital by cancelling the existing clause and replacing it with the following: 

Aticle 4. Registered Capital Baht 938,723,319 (Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Million Seven Hundred 

Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Nineteen Baht) 

Divided into 938,723,319 Shares (Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Million Seven Hundred 
Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Nineteen Shares) 

Par value per share Baht 1.00 each (One Baht) 
Divided into  
- Ordinary shares 

- Preference shares 

938,723,319 Shares 

- None  - 

(Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Million Seven Hundred 
Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Nineteen Shares) 
None - 

By authorizing the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee, the Chief Executive Officer, the Authorized 
Directors, or any person authorized by the aforesaid persons to be empowered to undertake any actions in 
connection with the registration of the capital increase and/or the amendment of the Company’s